State of Misconsin



1997 Senate Bill 25

Date of enactment: **April 30, 1998** Date of publication*: **May 13, 1998**

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 228

AN ACT to amend 121.15 (1) (intro.), 121.15 (1m) (a) (intro.) and 121.15 (1m) (b); and to create 121.15 (1g) of the statutes; relating to: the school aid distribution schedule.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 121.15 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

121.15 (1) (intro.) State Except as provided under sub. (1g), state aid under s. 121.08 shall be paid to school districts according to the following distribution schedule:

SECTION 2. 121.15 (1g) of the statutes is created to read:

121.15 (1g) (a) If a school board submits a written request to the department before May 1, in the following school year the department shall pay to that school district an amount equal to 10% of the school district's total aid entitlement under s. 121.08 in each month from September to June.

- (b) For the September and October payments, the total aid entitlement shall be estimated based upon the total aid payment in the previous year.
- (c) For the payments from November to June, the total aid entitlement shall be computed on the basis of the budget and membership report under s. 121.05.
- (d) Payments under this subsection shall be made on the 3rd Monday of the month, except that payment shall

be made on the first Monday of the month for the December payment and on the 4th Monday of the month for the March payment.

(e) If a school board chooses the distribution schedule under this subsection, it shall pay to the department of public instruction an amount equal to the earnings that the school district's aid entitlement would have accrued had the school district's aid been distributed under sub. (1), as determined by the department of administration.

SECTION 3. 121.15 (1m) (a) (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

121.15 (**1m**) (a) (intro.) Notwithstanding sub. subs. (1) and (1g), a portion of state aid to school districts shall be distributed as follows:

SECTION 4. 121.15 (1m) (b) of the statutes, as created by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

121.15 (1m) (b) Beginning with the payment made in December 1997 under sub. (1), the The percentages under sub. subs. (1) (a) and (1g) (a) shall be reduced proportionally to reflect the payments made under par. (a). School districts shall treat the payments made in July under par. (a) as if they had been received in the previous school year.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].